

No. 18-422

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT A. RUCHO, ET AL.,  
*Appellants,*

v.

COMMON CAUSE, ET AL.,  
*Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District  
Court for the Middle District of North Carolina**

---

**BRIEF OF 27 ELECTION LAW, SCIENTIFIC  
EVIDENCE, AND EMPIRICAL LEGAL SCHOLARS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

ANDREW CHIN  
University of North Carolina  
School of Law  
160 Ridge Road, CB #3380  
Chapel Hill, NC 27599-3380  
chin@unc.edu  
(919) 962-4116

March 8, 2019

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE PANEL’S FINDINGS OF VOTE DILUTION ARE SUPPORTED BY RELIABLE DISTRICT-SPECIFIC AND/OR RESIDENCE-SPECIFIC EVIDENCE OF INDIVIDUAL HARM. ....	3
A. While a vote dilution injury from partisan gerrymandering is specific to, and evidenced by, the boundaries and composition of the voter’s district, evidence of such an injury may also be specific to the voter’s place of residence within the district.....	4
B. Professor Mattingly’s analysis provides (1) a robust statistical basis for inferring that the defendants merely complied with their stated legitimate redistricting criteria as constraints and did not pursue them as objectives, and (2) reliable district-specific evidence to support the Panel’s findings of vote dilution injuries in Districts 1, 4, 9, 12 and 13.....	6

C. Professor Chen’s analysis provides (1) a reasonable basis for inferring that the defendants merely complied with their stated legitimate redistricting criteria as constraints and did not pursue them as objectives, and (2) reliable residence-specific evidence to support the Panel’s findings of vote dilution injuries in Districts 1, 2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 11, and 12. .... 13

D. Professor Mattingly’s and Professor Chen’s analyses overcome the analytical infirmities of the tests rejected in *Bandemer*, *Vieth*, and *LULAC*. .... 18

E. The Panel’s weighing and admission of the statistical evidence are entitled to great deference. .... 24

II. IN THIS AGE OF COMPUTATIONALLY INTENSIVE REDISTRICTING, THE LEGISLATIVE DEFENDANTS’ MERE COMPLIANCE WITH LEGITIMATE REDISTRICTING CRITERIA AS CONSTRAINTS CANNOT IMMUNIZE THEIR INTENTIONAL PACKING AND CRACKING FROM EQUAL PROTECTION LIABILITY. .... 25

A. Legislatures can avoid equal protection challenges by publicly stating and actually pursuing legitimate redistricting objectives..... 29

B. A factfinder may reasonably infer from robust statistical evidence of a district’s packing or cracking that the drawing of the district’s boundaries has arranged “the electoral system in a manner that will consistently degrade a voter’s or a group of voters’ influence on the political process as a whole.” ..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 34

APPENDIX – LIST OF SIGNATORIES..... 1A

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	24
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Com’n</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2652 (2015) .....	11, 31
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 318 F.Supp.3d 777 (M.D.N.C. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001) .....	31
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1455 (2017) .....	12, 30
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986) .....	19, 20, 30, 31, 32, 34
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977) .....	25
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) .....	25
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973) .....	26, 30
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1916 (2018) .....	5, 19, 22, 25, 28, 30, 32
<i>Gonzalez v. City of Aurora, Ill.</i> , 535 F.3d 594 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	9, 20, 32
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983) .....	27

<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry,</i> 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	19, 21, 29
<i>Reynolds v. Sims,</i> 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	11
<i>Shaw v. Reno,</i> 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	28
<i>Soria v. Ozinga Bros., Inc.,</i> 704 F.2d 990 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	25
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles,</i> 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Abel,</i> 469 U.S. 45 (1984) .....	25
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer,</i> 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wells v. Rockefeller,</i> 394 U.S. 542 (1969) .....	27
<i>Whitford v. Gill,</i> 218 F.Supp.3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016) .....	5, 22
<i>Wood v. Textron, Inc.,</i> 807 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	22

## STATUTES AND RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1
------------------------	---

## OTHER MATERIALS

Sachet Bangia, <i>Quantifying Gerrymandering: 2012 House Election</i> , <a href="http://services.math.duke.edu/~sb337/gerrymandering/NC.html">http://services.math.duke.edu/~sb337/ gerrymandering/NC.html</a> (2015) .....	7
Mitchell N. Berman, <i>Managing Gerrymandering</i> , 83 TEX. L. REV. 781 (2005) .....	31
Brief of 44 Election Law, Scientific Evidence, and Empirical Legal Scholars as Amici Curiae in Support of Appellees, <i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , No. 16-1161 (filed Sept. 1, 2017) .....	24
Jowei Chen & David Cottrell, <i>Evaluating Partisan Gains from Congressional Gerrymandering</i> , 44 ELECTORAL STUDIES 329 (2016) .....	14
Jowei Chen & Jonathan Rodden, <i>Unintentional Gerrymandering: Political Geography and Electoral Bias in Legislatures</i> , 8 Q. J. POL. SCI. 239 (2013) .....	23
Moon Duchin, <i>Geometry v. Gerrymandering</i> , 319 SCI. AM. 48 (Nov. 2018) .....	9, 27
Moon Duchin, <i>Gerrymandering Metrics: How to Measure? What's the Baseline?</i> , <a href="https://arxiv.org/abs/1801.02064">https://arxiv.org/abs/1801.02064</a> (Jan. 6, 2018).....	4
FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER, REFERENCE MANUAL ON SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE.....	11, 22

Gregory Herschlag <i>et al.</i> , <i>Quantifying Gerrymandering in North Carolina</i> , <a href="https://arxiv.org/pdf/1801.03783">https://arxiv.org/pdf/1801.03783</a> (Jan. 9, 2018) .....	9, 14
David H. Kaye & David A. Freedman, <i>Reference Guide on Statistics</i> , in FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER, REFERENCE MANUAL ON SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE 211 (3d ed. 2011) .....	11
Jonathan C. Mattingly & Christy Vaughn, <i>Redistricting and the Will of the People</i> , <a href="https://arxiv.org/abs/1410.8796">https://arxiv.org/abs/1410.8796</a> (Oct. 29, 2014) .....	7, 23
Thomas Wolf & Peter Miller, <i>How the GOP Gerrymander Blocked the Blue Wave in NC</i> , NEWS & OBSERVER (Nov. 12, 2018) .....	33
